
 

 



1. Petrus Lombardus. Sententiarum libri 

IV, Quarta pars huius operis scil. quarti 

sententiarum cum disputatis sancti 

Bonauenture, 1500. Anton Koberger, 

Nuremberg. Poor. $1200. 

A rare and scarce Koberger imprint of 

Peter Lombard’s Sentences, with 

commentary by Bonaventure, being the 

fourth and final book. An Italian 

theologian of the 12th century, Petrus 

was made Bishop of Paris in 1159. A 

systematic compilation of theology, this 

work deals with theological questions 

posed by Lombard, which he divided 

into four books. The first book discusses 

God and the workings of the Holy 

Trinity, the second regarding the 

Creation, the third on Christ and 

Christianity, and this fourth part 

comprising of various questions on 

religion and moral duties. Sometime during the 13th century, Alexander of Hales took the chapters of 

these four books and grouped them into a smaller number of “distinctions”. With this new form, the 

Sentences become widely adopted as the standard textbook of theology throughout most of the high 

and late Middle ages. For every Master of Theology, a commentary on the Sentences was required. 

Almost every great theological thinker, whether Aquinas, Bonaventure, or Scotus, wrote their own 

commentaries on the Sentences, but as the Sentences were more so a compilation of sources from 

Lombardus, these commentaries allowed scholars to come to their own conclusions and answers on this 

monumental work. 

This work derives its name from the sententiae, or authoritative statements on biblical passages that it 

gathered. 

There is extensive rubrication present on several pages, with shades of red, blue, and green on the 

occasional section. 

This volume is lacking the final nine leaves at the end, missing the colophon as well. 

One volume in folio, 183 unnumbered leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in poor shape, lacking boards and being in bare bindings. The first 

gathering is detached but present. There is minor foxing and staining present throughout. 

 

 

 



 

2. Thomas Aquinas. Summa totius 

theologiae, 1604. Antonii Hierat, Cologne. 

Good. $1000. 

A rare and scarce early 17th century edition 

of Thomas Aquinas’s unfinished magnum 

opus, The Summa Theologica, being one of 

the great classics in the history of philosophy, 

theology, and one of the most influential 

works of Western literature in general. Being 

an expanded and structured version of 

Aquinas’s Summa contra Gentiles, the Summa 

was first written in the mid 13th century, and 

finally fully published in 1485, being a massive 

and monumental work comprising of 3125 

articles. This work was intended as an 

instructional guide for students of theology, 

seminarians, and the literate laity. Being a 

compendium of all of the major theological teachings of the Catholic Church, it presented the reasoning 

for almost all points of Christian theology in the Western World. Even among non-scholars, the Summa 

has become famous for its five arguments on the existence of God, although this is only of the several 

thousand articles. Aquinas also cites a variety of sources from various faiths and beliefs, including those 

of pagan backgrounds. From Boethius to Plato, Cicero and more, Aquinas had created a work to last 

centuries. 

There is a contemporary ownership note. 

One pigskin bound volume in folio, being five parts and a general index, 

(12)+216+(8)+220+(14)+341+(12)+208+184+(178) 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with the blindstamped binding holding strong, 

though somewhat stained. There is minor worming on the first few leaves, with some damp staining 

throughout. Each part is marked with a piece of leather. 



 

3. Thomas Aquinas. Opuscula omnia. Quibus 

adiunximus opusculum de eruditione princips, 

antehac nunquam imprint, 1587. Heir Hieronymus 

Scotus, Venice. Good. $725. 

A late 16th century edition of Thomas Aquinas’s 

Opuscula Omnia, being a collection of his relatively 

shorter theological tracts, which were initially printed 

separately from his large-scale works. 

This is a lovely two-column edition, with woodcut 

initials. There are several woodcut headers and 

designs, along with the main printer’s device. 

This edition is missing the second printer device, 

which would have been found on the final leaf. 

One vellum bound volume in folio, 779 pages, the final page being provided in manuscript writing. 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and staining noted on the vellum 

noted, with a portion detaching from the boards as well.  

The last leaf appears to have been lost quite some time ago, with a handwritten manuscript leaf added 

on to replace the lost text.  

 

4. Flavius Josephus; Rufinus of Aquileia; 

Hieronymus Squarzaficus. De antiquitate 

Judaica, De bello Judaico, Contra 

Apionem, 1481. Venice, Reynaldus de 

Novimagio. Fair. $3616 

An impressive and scarce edition of Josephus 

dating 1481, being the 6th edition of the first 

Latin translation from 1470, and the first 

Venetian edition. 

Having been published by Hieronymus 

Squarzaficus, this edition is particularly 

important, as Squarzaficus, for starters, was 

very well known to have been edited Petrarch 

and Boccaccio's works during the 15th 

century, as well as other various classical 

authors and works. 

The 1481 edition was also the first to compile all three mentioned works by Josephus, with this Latin 

edition being set as the baseline for future editions over the years. 



Two volumes bound into one vellum bound folio (19th century vellum rebinding), 231 and 119 leaves, 

lacking the initial and final blanks. 268 x 197 mm. 

There are annotated notes scattered throughout the volume on the margins, most likely by a late 15th 

or early 16th century hand. There is also an ownership inscription on the first leaf. 

On note of condition, this incunable is in fair shape, with several points to note; 

The first 80 leaves contain some significant signs of staining from water damage in the margins as 

depicted in the photos. The first leaf has a very small hole obscuring several words. There are signs of 

restoration within the first 20 leaves, and some very minor worming in the middle of the volume. There 

is also some odd cropping throughout the volume, but this is more so a printing error. 

This incunable is priced to sell. 

 

5. Desiderius Erasmus. Paraphrasis D. Erasmi 

Roterodami in Nouum Testamentum, 

videlicet in quatuor euangelia et acta 

apostolorum... bound with Paraphrasis D. 

Erasmi Roterodami in Evangelium Marci. 

1541. Ioannem Steelsium, Antuerpiae. Fair. 

$700. 

An extremely scarce and rare edition 

collecting two of Desiderius Erasmus’s 

Paraphrases, being his rewritings of the 

Gospels originally composed between 1517 

and 1524.  Present are Paraphrasis D. Erasmi 

Roterodami in Nouum Testamentum, bound 

with Paraphrasis D. Erasmi Roterodami in 

Evangelium Marci, being Erasmus's Latin 

paraphrases of the New Testament and the 

Gospel of Mark. 

There are instances of hand drawn manicules in the margins. 

Worldcat records only one copy of this edition in libraries. 

Two volumes bound in one, 12mo, 137+(1), 102+(2) leaves. 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with heavy wear to the boards and joints. There is also 

a crack on the front board. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout.  

 



6. Johannes Oecolampadius. In Epistolam Ioannis 

Apostoli Catholicam primam, Ioannis Oecolampadij 

demegoriae, hoc est homiliae una & XX, 1525. 

Cratander, Basel. Good. $525. 

The second, revised edition of the commentary that the 

great reformer Johannes Oecolampadius wrote as 

professor of theology at the University of Basel. This 

volume has been recently rebound with an incunable 

binding.  

The title page with the printer device is missing, with one 

provided in facsimile.  

One vellum bound volume in 12mo, 96 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with the title page being provided in facsimile, and 

the second page being heavily water stained with some letter loss. The rest of the volume bears little to 

no foxing or staining.  

 

7. János Nádasi. Annus caelestis, Jesu Regi & Mariae 

Reginae, sanctorum omnium sacer, 1667. Apud 

Joannem Busaeum, Coloniae Ubiorum. Good. $400. 

A scarce second edition of Nadasi’s Year of Heaven, 

Jesus, the King and Queen Mary, the Holy of Holies, 

being a calendar of saints for the entire year, 

originally published in 1663. 

There is an elaborately illustrated title page, with the 

volume itself being bound in blindstamped and 

embossed pigskin. 

Four books in one pigskin bound volume, 

(12)+315+(26), 319-552+(24), 276+(26), 279-588+(24) 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing to the boards, with heavy wear to the 

spine. There are old ownership annotations present as well on the title page, with a cut in the middle of 

the volume with a bump. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 



8. Martinus Becanus. Opusculorum 

theologicorum, Tomus Primus, 1614. 

Volume I. Ex officina Ioannis Albini, 

Moguntiae. Good. $250. 

An early 17th century edition of Jesuit priest 

Becanus’s theological treatises, featuring 

several polemics he wrote during his lifetime. 

This work was originally published in 1610, 

with this particular edition being the first 

volume of three. The volume is bound in 

blindstamped and embossed pigskin.  

One pigskin volume in thin 12mo, (16)+661 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good 

shape, with minor staining and rubbing to the 

boards, with slight warping and wear to the 

spine. The front endpaper is lacking, with some foxing and staining present. There are old ownership 

annotations present as well on the title page.  

 

9. Jacobus de Corella. Praxis confessionalis et 

explicatio propositionum damnatorum à 

Sanctitate D. N. Papae Alexandri VII. et Innocentii 

XI, 1723. Nicolaum Cassini, Verona. Very Good. 

$375. 

An early 18th century edition of Corella's studies 

on practices condemned by the sanctity of the 

confessional and the explanation of propositions. 

Both volumes are bound in blindstamped and 

embossed pigskin. 

Two pigskin volumes in octavo, (8)+44+442, 

(6)+550 pages 

On note of condition, these volumes are in very 

good shape, with minor staining and rubbing to 

the boards. There is minor foxing and staining present. Both clasps are present as well. 



 

10. François Joubert. Explication de l’histoire de 

joseph, 1728. 1st Edition. S.l.. Good. $250. 

An extremely scarce first edition of Joubert’s work 

on the holy patriarch Joseph, being an explanation 

of his story, according to the various meanings 

perceived by the ancient Church Fathers.  

Worldcat records only three copies in libraries. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 178+ 404 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, 

with some  

 

11. Unknown: An 18th Century Financial 

Manuscript, Bound in a Late 13th/early 14th 

Century Antiphonal Sheet. France. Very 

Good. $700 

An 18th century finance manuscript, being an 

accounting register from France, wrapped 

and bound in an antiphonal sheet, likely 

dating from the late 13th to early 14th 

century. The register itself contains a notice 

for several contracts, bonds, and tickets, with 

an alphabetical table of contents on the front 

endpaper. 

Based on research, the antiphonal itself 

appears to be of Northern European origin, 

bearing heavy similarities to the Penpont 

Antiphonal and other similar antiphonaries. 

When the letters are written out, the antiphons on the sheet display chants, from the 2nd to 7th 

Sundays after Pentecost, as followed: 

First Chant:  Nomine lazarus factum est autem ut moreretur mendicus et portaretur ab angelis in sinu 

abrahae, being the Second Sunday after Pentecost 

Second Chant:  Homo quidam fecit cenam magnam et vocavit multos et misit servum suum hora cenae 

dicere invitatis ut venirent quia omnia parata sunt alleluia, being the Third Sunday after Pentecost 



Third Chant: Quis ex vobis homo qui habet centum oves et (continued on the spine) perdiderit unam ex 

illis nonne dimittit non aginta novem in deserto (then continued on the next side) et vadit ad illam que 

perierat donec inveniat illam alleluia, being the Fourth Sunday after Pentecost 

Fourth Chant: Estote ergo misericordes quia et pater vester misericors est alleluia, being the Fifth 

Sunday after Pentecost 

Fifth Chant: Ascendit Jesus in navem et sedens docebat turbas alleluia, being the Sixth Sunday after 

Pentecost 

Sixth Chant: Nisi habundaverit iusticia vestra plus quam scribarum et phariseorum non intrabitis in, 

being the Seventh Sunday after Pentecost 

One volume bound in quarto, 35 numbered leaves of text, 31 unnumbered, and 19 blank leaves yet to 

be filled in. 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with little wear and rubbing noted on the 

binding. There is very minor staining present 

 

12. Matthieu de La Porte. La Science des 

Négocians et Teneurs de Livres, ou instruction 

générale pour tout ce qui se practique dans les 

Comptoirs des Négocians,tant pour les Affaires 

de Banque,que pour les Marchandises,et chez les 

Financiers pour les Comptes, 1753. Cavelier, 

Paris. Good. $175 

A mid 18th century edition of Porte’s Science of 

Merchants and Bookkeeping, being a general 

guidebook and containing policies for the 

everyday practices of merchants and sellers. 

These practices focus lay a focus on banking 

affairs, goods, and financial accounting as well. 

Porte’s work is among the most famous 18th 

century French works on book-keeping, first 

published in 1704 and frequently reprinted. This text is particularly well known for its extensive section 

on double entry bookkeeping. It also treats of Billets de Change, weights and measures, and terms of 

commerce.  

 

As this was a book used for practical purposes, copies have become scarcer, as they would usually 

become too worn to remain complete. first part of the book deals with single entry bookkeeping, 

namely suitable for small businesses. Porte then moves on to double-entry bookkeeping, where he 

introduces some clarifications and modifications to the existing system. He then distinguishes between 

the memorial entier and the memorial divisé en plusieurs parties, deals with single and compound 

journal entries, and finally introduces fifteen auxiliary books livres d'aide, which are mostly illustrated. 



De La Porte's concept double-entry bookkeeping was highly influential, seeing numerous translations, 

and serving as a basis for a number of other financial texts from various nations.  

One volume in 12mo oblong format, 608 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with wear and rubbing noted on the boards, with 

heavier wear at the corners and joints. There is minor foxing and staining noted. 

 

13. John Millar. Observations concerning the 

distinctions on Ranks in Society, 1773. 2nd 

Edition. J. Murray, London. Good. $750 

A scarce second edition of John Millar’s most 

important work, being one of the major 

products of the Scottish Enlightenment era, 

proponents of economic determinism, and a 

veritable masterwork of social and legal theory. 

In it, he provides a progressive and liberal 

account of the nature of authority and the role 

it plays in society, analyzing the changes in 

subsistence, agriculture, arts, and manufacture. 

Building on Hume, Adam Smith, and other 

relative writings on human nature, Millar 

advanced the proto-Marxian argument that 

economic systems determine all social relations, 

including those between all genders. Millar also 

argues that with the progress of the arts, authoritative powers diminish in their violence and 

cohesiveness, and diversity starts to form among the ranks.  

Viewpoints and arguments like this were later known as economic determinism, being vitally important 

and impactful to the development of Marxism in the future. 

On Millar himself, he was a friend and student of the Father of Enlightenment, Adam Smith. 

One volume in octavo, 312 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape with wear and rubbing noted at the corners and 

covers, with wear and cracking at the joints. There is minor foxing and staining noted.  

 



14. Guillaume Thomas Raynal. Histoire 

Philosophique et Politique des Deux Indes, 1781. 

Volumes 1-9. Geneve. Good. $175. 

A scarce and early edition of Raynal’s History of the 

Two Indias, originally published in 1770. A Jesuit 

priest and editor, Raynal spent a decade publishing 

this work on commerce between Europe and the Far 

East most notably China and India. In depth, this 

work examines the history of colonization and 

charges of the treatment of indigenous peoples of 

the East Indies and Americas. 

This work became a great success and influential 

work in the revolutionary climate of the era, seeing 

multiple editions, revisions, and translations. 

However, due to his attacks on immigration, colonization, slavery, and imperialism in general, this work 

became widely criticized throughout Europe, especially France. With the publications of this 1781 

second edition, which contained attacks on the Roman Catholic Church and arguably painted France in a 

negative light, Louis XVI referred the book to Parliament and the Church for censorship, leading to its 

banning in France. It was subsequently burned en masse by the public hangman, and Raynal was 

eventually declared a public enemy, being forced to flee the country to France, where he spent most of 

his time in exile. He was eventually allowed to return, although he was no longer allowed to enter Paris.  

Each volume begins with an engraved frontpiece, with volume one bearing a frontpiece of Raynal 

himself. This set is still present in the original publisher bindings. This set contains volumes 1-9. 10 is 

lacking, as is the folio atlas. 

Nine volumes in octavo, 452+516+471+391+352+404+471+426+362 pages, with several tables present 

throughout. 

On note of condition, these volumes are in good shape, with wear and minor chipping noted at the 

original bindings. The fold out tables have been moved to the end of each volume, where present. The 

glue to the boards of Volume Two has begun to somewhat come loose. 

 

15. Sir Walter Scott. The Miscellaneous Prose Works of Sir Walter Scott, Life of Napoleon, 1854. Adam 

and Charles Black, Edinburgh. Fair. $120. 

A finely bound set of Sir Walter Scott’s The Life of Napoleon, being the complete four volume set from 

the larger Prose Works set. 



Four finely bound volumes in 12mo, 

397+420+429+394 

On note of condition, these volumes are in fair 

shape, with wear and rubbing noted at the joints 

and corners. There is moderate to heavy wear 

noted on the back boards of volumes I, II, and III. 

There is little to no foxing or staining present.  

 

16. Thomas Carlyle. The Collected Works of Thomas 

Carlyle, Cromwell’s Letters and Speeches, 1864. 

Chapman and Hall, London. Very Good. $110. 

A finely bound set of Thomas Carlyle’s Oliver Cromwell's 

Letters and Speeches, being the complete three volume 

set from the larger Complete Works. 

Three finely bound volumes in octavo, 388+407+480 

On note of condition, these volumes are in very good 

shape, with minor rubbing and wear noted at the corners 

and joints. There is virtually no foxing or staining noted 

throughout.  

 

17. Philip Stanhope, 5th Earl Stanhope. Life of the Right Honorable William Pitt, 1861-1862. First 

Edition. John Murray, London. Fair. $225. 

A first edition of Earl Stanhope’s biography on the life of William Pitt the Younger, the youngest prime 

minister of Great Britain’s history, and historically one of the nation’s most popular by public opinion. 

While it does provide a glowing impression of Pitt, this work also highlights his failings and mistakes as 

prime minister, and as an individual. 

Four volumes in octavo, XII+403+XXIII, VIII+405+XXXII, IX+435+XXXIII, VIII+421+XLIX pages 



On note of condition, these volumes are in fair shape. 

There is wear and rubbing noted at the corners, edges 

and boards, with heavier joint wear. The spine of volume I 

is starting to peel at the top. There is little to no foxing or 

staining noted throughout.  

 

18. Anthony Trollope. Miss Mackenzie, 1865. 1st 

Edition. Chapman and Hall, London. Poor. $350. 

A first edition of Trollope’s Miss Mackenzie, being 

the tale of a young women inheriting great wealth 

following the death in the family. Focusing on 

social class and society, Trollope produced this 

work with an intention of a tale without love as a 

central theme. While it initially had a mixed 

reaction from readers, the work has now become 

an excellent example of 19th century class 

structure, while also being praised for its humor. 

Two finely bound volumes in octavo, 312+313 

On note of condition, these volumes are in poor 

shape, with heavy rubbing and wear at the corners 

and edges, with additional wear at the joints. The 

boards are also stained, with wear and a large gash on the spine of volume two. The binding to volume 

one has detached from the entire book itself. There is virtually no foxing or staining present throughout 

the pages.  

 

19. Anthony Trollope. The Prime Minister, 1876. 1st Edition. Volumes 1,3-4 Chapman & Hall, London.  

Good. $325.  



A first edition of Trollope’s Prime Minister, being the 

fifth work in the Palliser series, focusing on the 

titular character Plantagenet Palliser, who becomes 

prime minister of a coalition government. Volume 

Two is missing. 

Three volumes in 12mo, 337+346+347 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, 

with wear and rubbing at the corners, and minor 

staining on the covers. The spines are partially 

peeling. There is little to no foxing or staining 

present.  

 

20. William Makepeace Thackeray. Richard Doyle. The 

Newcomes, 1854-55. First Edition. Bradbury and 

Evans, London. Very Good. $175. 

A finely bound first edition set of Thackeray's The 

Newcomes, with charming steel and wood engravings 

by Richard Doyle. The Newcomes is particularly well 

known for its astounding amount of 19th century pop 

culture, to the point that the common 21st century 

reader will most certainly recognize at least one or 

two references. 

Two finely bound volumes in octavo, 380+375 pages 

Both volumes are profusely illustrated with in text 

pieces, with 46 engraved plates present, including the 

title pages. Two of the original canary-yellow cover 

titles from the monthly serials precede the printed title pages. 

On note of condition, these volumes are in very good shape, with minor wear on the joints. There is 

virtually no foxing or staining present.  

 

21. Samuel Johnson. The Rambler, 1756. Fourth Edition. A. Millar, London. Good. $300. 

A scarce fourth edition of Samuel Johnson's The Rambler, being a periodical, which was published twice 

a week from March 20th, 1750 to March 17th, 1752. The periodicals comprised of various essays on 

multiple subjects including fables, allegorical tales, character studies, critiques, and more. The vast 

majority were written by Johnson himself, apart from several periodicals, including one which was 



written by Samuel Richardson. The papers were 

extremely popular and influential in both public 

and private life in 18th century England. While 

Johnson was working on these periodicals, he was 

also engaged with his world-famous Dictionary of 

the English Language.  

Four volumes finely bound into two in 12mo, 

290+278, 287+239 pages + Index 

On note of condition, these volumes are in good 

shape. There is some wear and rubbing at the 

corners and board edges, with some additional 

stress noted on the boards. There is minor foxing 

and staining present throughout the volumes, with 

several notes in the marginalia. 

 

22. Wilhelm IV, Duke of Bavaria (Attributed). Ain 

Laysche Anzaigung, So allen Landsässen, und 

denen, die ordenlich, oder bevolhen, Obrigkeit 

haben, 1595. München Berg. Fair. $250. 

An extremely scarce and rare 2nd edition of 

Wilhelm IV’s work on the various nobility orders in 

the Duchy of Bavaria. First printed by Anton 

Schobser in 1531, there are various instructions and 

mandates for legislation and the ways in which 

various decrees could be implemented by the 

authorities of the period. From the rulers of the 

judicial court, to the various keepers, judges, court 

clerks, and more, this volume covers a variety of 

figures and instructions within only a handful of 

leaves.  

There is a large and detailed coat of arms woodcut on the title page. 

One volume in folio, 19 unnumbered leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with the 18th century binding being worn and bearing 

tape repairs on the spine. There is little to no staining present throughout.  

 

23. John Godolphin. The orphan's legacy: or, a testamentary abridgment. In three parts. I. Of last 

wills and testaments. II. Of executors and administrators. III. Of legacies and devices. 

Wherein the most material points of law relating to that subject, are succinctly treated, as 



well as according to the common and temporal, as 

ecclesiastical and civil laws of this realm. 

Illustrated with a variety of select cases in the law of both 

professions, as well delightful in 

the theory, as useful for the practice of all such as study 

the one, or are either active or 

passive in the other. The fourth edition much augmented 

and enlarged, 1701. London: Printed by the Assigns of 

Richard and Edward Atkins for Robert Vincent in Cliffords-

Inn Lane. Good. $225. 

The Fourth Edition of John Godolphin’s Orphan Legacy. 

Born to a prominent Cornish family, Godolphin was a civil 

lawyer, whose works were inclined with a puritanical focus. 

Given his history of publishing both theological and legal 

works, this made logical sense. Over the course of his 

career, he became known as an advocate of civil law, 

contributing to comprehension of law through his works, 

with The Orphan’s Legacy significantly impacting the laws 

regarding wills and testaments. 

There are several annotations present in the first part of the book.  

One blind-tooled volume in quarto, (IV) + 478 + (20) pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear on the boards, 

with heavier wear on the front joint. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

24. Terence; Jean Bourlier. Les Six comédies de Térence, très excellent poète comique, avec les fleurs, 

phrases, sentences et manières de parler très excellentes dudict autheur mises en la fin de chacune 

scène. Le tout, latin et françois correspondant l'un à l'autre, en faveur des jeunes enfans désireux de 

la pureté et intelligence de la langue latine, 1574. Claude Micard, Paris. Good. $775. 

An extremely scarce and lovely pocket edition of the Comedies of Terrence, being published in 1574. 

The text is printed in double columns, with both Latin and French translations. This edition was originally 

published as a learning aid for students learning Latin in French school. Bourlier, translator of this 

edition, also added an introduction with his personal comments on the Comedies. 



Worldcat records only one copy of this 

edition in libraries. 

One volume in 16mo, (8)+365 leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in good 

shape, with minor wear and rubbing to the 

edges and spine, with minor peeling to the 

back board. There is minor trimming to the 

top page edges, though not affecting the 

text. There is minor foxing and staining 

throughout.  

On note of condition, these volumes are in 

good shape, with minor wear and rubbing at 

the edges, and some wear and stress noted 

at the joints. There is little to no foxing or 

staining noted throughout. 

 

25. Molière. Les oeuvres de Monsieur de 

Moliere, 1710-1718. Jean Hourdel, Jerome 

Trabouillet, Antoine Damonneville, Paris. 

Good/Fair. $250. 

A scarce mixed edition set of the poetical, 

theatrical, and literary works of Moliere, 

consisting of volumes one to four from the 1718 

edition, and five to eight from the 1710 edition, 

the latter being illustrated with full page 

engravings. 

Eight finely bound volumes in 12mo, 

352+372+384+322+330+286+340+300 pages 

On note of condition, these volumes vary in 

shape, with the first four volumes being in good 

shape, with minor wear and rubbing on the 

boards, and minor foxing and staining throughout. The latter four volumes are in fair shape, with heavier 

wear and rubbing noted, the title missing from the spine of volume six, and wear at the joints. There is 

minor foxing and staining noted throughout. 

 

26. Plutarch. Les Vies des hommes illustres grecs et romains, comparez l'un avec l'autre par Plutarque 

de Chaeronée; translatées de grec en françois par Messire Jaques Amyot, nouvelle et dernière edition, 

1580. Paris, (Pierre Chevillot for) Abel L'Angelier. Poor. $650. 



A late 16th century edition of Plutarch’s Lives, being a 

later edition by Jacques Amyot originally published in 

1559, being illustrated with woodcut medallion 

portraits. Added is also a translation of the Life of 

Hannibal and Scipio by Charles de l'Ecluse, which was 

originally published in 1572. There are pencil 

annotations in the margins. 

One large volume in folio, (8)+1336+(21) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in poor shape, 

with both boards being cleanly detached, with the 

title page and several leaves attached to the front 

board. There is minor foxing and staining present 

throughout. The boards are also scuffed and worn.  

 

27. Alexandre Dumas. The Works of Alexandre 

Dumas, 19th century. George Routledge and Sons 

Limited, London. Very Good. $375. 

A finely bound set of the Works of Alexander Dumas, 

containing several of his most notable works, from 

The Count of Monte Cristo, Twenty Years After, Chicot 

the Jester, and more. This is a mid 19th century 

edition. The Three Musketeers is missing.  

Thirteen finely bound volumes in octavo, 

632+632+438+759+429+501+442+392+506+374+298+690+402 pages 

The full breakdown of pagination is as followed: 

The Vicomte of Bragelonne, or Ten Years Later, Vol and 2, 632+632 pages 

Marguerite de Valois, 438 

The Count of Monte Cristo, 759 pages 

The Countess de Charny, 429 

Taking the Bastile, 501  

The Forty-Five Guardsmen, 442 

The Queen's Necklace, 392 

Twenty Years After, 506 

The Conspirators, 374 

The Regent's Daughter, 298 



Memoirs of a Physician, 690 

Chicot the Jester, 402 

On note of condition, these volumes are in very good shape, with slight chipping to two of the titles, and 

minor wear and scuffing along the edges and boards. The volumes themselves seem to have been 

stitched very close to the edge, resulting in the fore edges becoming somewhat uneven, though the 

bindings hold strong. There is virtually no foxing or staining present throughout.  

 

28. Edward Gibbon. The History of the Decline and Fall of 

the Roman Empire, 1806. Vernor, Hood, & Sharpe, 

London. Fair. $275. 

An early 19th century edition of Gibbon’s popular Decline 

and Fall of the Roman Empire, with two large folding 

maps present. 

12 finely bound volumes in octavo, 

456+496+412+443+432+420+424+375+502+385+460+432 

pages+index 

On note of condition, these volumes are in fair shape, 

with wear and rubbing to the boards. The joints are worn, 

with chipping and some starting to detach at the edges. 

There is minor to significant wear to the spines, with 

several titles having fallen off or partially peeled. There is foxing and staining throughout the volumes. 

 

29. Plato; Marsilio Ficino. Divini Platonis Opera 

Omnia Marsilio Ficino Interprete, 1587. Lugduni, 

Nathanaelem Vincentium. Good. $850. 

A scarce 16th century edition of the Works of Plato, 

as translated by Marsilio Ficino. Ficino's translation 

was a landmark publication during the Renaissance, 

being a foundation text for philosophical works at 

the time. 

One vellum bound volume in folio, (XII)+667+33 

pages 

On note of condition, this copy is in good shape, 

with minor staining on the vellum binding, although 

it has warped to a certain degree. There is minor 

foxing and staining present. The title page was torn 

at one point, with signs of older repairs performed. The endpapers are lacking.  

 



30. Francis Bacon; William Rawley. Sylva 

sylvarum, or, A naturall history in ten 

centuries: Whereunto is Newly Added the 

History Naturall and Experimentall of Life 

and Death, or, Of the Prolongation of Life, 

1658. Seventh Edition. London, John Havilan. 

Poor. $200 

Francis Bacon's Sylva Sylvarum, dated 1658, 

being the seventh edition. 

Though Bacon never lived to see his work be 

published the very same year he passed in 

1626, it nevertheless became a massively 

popular example of natural philosophy, being 

reprinted multiple times over the decades. In 

this work, Bacon summarizes the works of 

classical writers such as Pliny the Elder and 

Giambattista della Porta, among others. 

Being neatly organized into 10 chapters of 100 paragraphs each, Bacon also delves into medicine, 

physiology, cooking, architecture, and much more. 

What is additionally bound is Bacon's unfinished work, New Atlantis, a bizarre tale of a utopian society 

ruled over by masters of science who dabble in the art of divination. It was a work that Bacon used to 

share his views among the general public, as well as social reformers of the mid 17th century. 

Also included is Bacon's History Naturall and Experimentall of Life and Death, being a study into longer 

life, with several formulas and solutions to treat existing conditions such as gout and more.  

All three books are complete, with the engraved front piece and portrait of Bacon present as well. 

Three volumes bound into one folio. XVI, 218, XXII, IV, 36, VIII, 64 pages 

On note of condition, this book is in damaged shape, with several points to note: 

There is heavy worming damage to the lower right-hand corner of the book, with many pages virtually 

flaking and shredded at the bottom right corner, although much of the text remains readable in these 

areas. There is a note by one of the previous owners that indicates the book being repaired in 1832. 

There is heavy wear and worming to leather boards with some loss of leather at the lower corner and 

around. The corners are worn, and the cover is almost detached, only just holding on in the center, 

though it is likely is will soon fall off without great care or repair. The text is otherwise clean, with only 

minor foxing. There is also a considerable amount of dust present. 

 

31. René-Aubert (Abbé de) Vertot. Revolutions de Portugal. Par. M. l'Abbé de Vertot, de l'Académie 

des Inscriptions & Belles Lettres. Nouvelle edition, revûe & augmentée, 1758. : Veuve Didot, Nyon, 

Durand, Aumont, Babuty and Brocas, Paris. Fair. $120. 

 



A mid 18th century edition of Verdot’s history 

of the Revolutions of Portugal, first published 

in 1689, providing an account of the 1667-

1668 palace revolt which established the 

future Pedro II as prince-regent for his 

brother, Afonso VI, and annulled the marriage 

of the king to Maria Francisca d'Aumale de 

Savoy, daughter of the Duke of Nemours. 

Pedro then married Maria Francisca, thus 

preserving the French alliance, assuming the 

throne upon the death of his brother in 1683.  

Of Vertot himself, he was a prolific writer of 

many historical works; this being his most 

successful. In addition to the many editions in 

French, the work was translated into English, 

Spanish and Portuguese. 

This volume bears the prize binding crest of 

the prestigious College Royal De Toulouse, with the exact date of prize bearing engraved. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, XV+382+17 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with wear noted at the corners and joints. There is 

some chipping noted at the bottom of the spine, and the front joint has some cracking in the middle. 

There is little to no foxing present.  

 

32. Nicolas Boileau-Despréaux. Oeuvres diverses 

du Sieur D*** avec le Traité du Sublime, Traduit 

du Grec de Longin, 1683. 2nd Edition. Veuve 

Louis Billaine, Paris. Very Good. $150 

A collection of works by Nicolas Boileau 

Despréaux under the pseudonym Sieur D ***, 

including The Treatise on the Sublime, also 

roughly known as the Wonderful in the Speech. 

Translated from Longin's Greek. This is the 

second edition, illustrated with a frontispiece and 

4 engravings by Landry and Paillet.  

In addition to the works already published in the 

original 1674 edition, this edition also contains 

letters 6 to 9, a letter by Vivonne, the fifth and 

sixth songs of the lectern, Dacier’s remarks on 

Longin and a new preface.  



One finely bound volume in 12mo, (9)+283+(15)+190+(6) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing at the corners and some 

wear on the spine. There is little to no foxing present. 

 

33. Alexander Gerard. An Essay on Taste. To 

Which is Now Added Part Fourth of the 

Standard of Taste with Observations 

Concerning the Imitative Nature of Poetry, 

1780. 3rd Edition. J. Bell and W. Creech and T. 

Cadell, London. Good. $125 

The third edition of Gerard’s work, in which 

he writes about the qualities most important 

to creating the perception of beauty.  

One volume in octavo, 284 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good 

shape with wear and rubbing noted at the 

corners and joints. There is little to no foxing 

or staining, save for on the first and last 

leaves. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Collecting on A Budget: Titles Priced At $100 and Below 

34. Jean-Antoine Nollet.  Leçons De Physique 

Expérimentale, 1783. Tome II. Durand, Paris. Fair. $65. 

The second volume from Nollet’s famous Leçons De 

Physique, printed in 1783. Both clergyman and physicist, 

Nollet’s work focused on the entire known field of physics 

at the time, with this volume narrowing down to mechanics 

and hydrostatics. Many folding plates, each showing various 

examples of physics in motion. Volume in 12mo, 448 pages. 

Fair shape, with wear and rubbing noted on the boards and 

corners, with wear at the joints. The front endpaper is 

loose. There is minor foxing and staining noted throughout 

the volume. 

 

 

35. Thomas Carlyle. Sartor Resartus, Heroes and Hero-Worship, Past and Present, 1892. Ward, Lock, 

Bowden and Co., London. Very Good. $35. 

A finely bound edition of several works by Thomas Carlyle, containing Sartor Resartus, being a parody of 

Hegel, and German Idealism more generally. The philosopher character of Diogenes Teufelsdrockh is 

also a literary device through Carlyle expresses harsh truths. On Heroes is a collection of six different 

lectures on prominent historical figures, laying out Carlyle’s ideals on heroic leadership, which he views 

as lost in his era. Lastly, Past and Present draws upon the 12th century publishing known as Chronicles 

of the Abbey of Saint Edmund's Bury, in which Carlyle compares the monks of the monastery and their 

reverence for good work ethics and heroism, compared to the disappointing leadership of his era. Finely 

bound volume in octavo, 192+176+203 pages. Very good shape, with minor wear and rubbing noted at 

the joints and corners, with the red hue being worn down on the spine. There is little to no foxing or 

staining present. 

 

36. H.A. Forde. Black and White. Mission Stores, Undated. Society For Promoting Christian Knowledge, 

London. Very Good. $40. 

A compilation of Christian mission stories by Forde, published to promote and educate readers on the 

various values of Christianity. The ownership title of Stanfield House Hampstead is debossed on the 

front cover. Finely bound volume in octavo, 548 pages. Very good shape, with minor wear and rubbing 

noted at the joints and corners. There is virtually no foxing or staining present 

 

37. George Augustus Sala, and various. Temple Bar, a London Magazine, Vol. III, November 1861. Office 

of Temple Bar, London. Good. $25 



A collected volume of Temple Bar Magazine, which was a literary periodical published from the 19th to 

20th century, being the November issues. The magazine published works by notable authors such as Amy 

Levy, Robert Louis Stevenson, Anthony Trollope, Arthur Conan Doyle, and more. Finely bound volume in 

octavo, 576 pages. Good shape, with wear and rubbing noted at the edges. There is also chipping on the 

title spines. 

 

38. George Augustus Sala, and various. Temple Bar, a London Magazine, Vol. IV, March 1862. Office of 

Temple Bar, London. Good. $25. 

A collected volume of Temple Bar Magazine, which was a literary periodical published from the 19th to 

20th century, being the March 1862 issues. The magazine published works by notable authors such as 

Amy Levy, Robert Louis Stevenson, Anthony Trollope, Arthur Conan Doyle, and more. Finely bound 

volume in octavo, 576 pages. Food shape, with wear and rubbing noted at the edges. There is also 

chipping on the title spines. 

 

39. The Reverend John Anthony Cramer. A Geographical and Historical Description of Ancient Greece, 

Volume 1, 1828. Clarendon Press, London. Fair. $20. 

The first volume of J.A. Cramer’s Geographical and Historical Description of Ancient Greece. Finely 

bound volume in octavo, 453 pages. Fairshape, with wear and rubbing noted at the corners and edges. 

The joints are heavily cracked, with the back board only holding on by several threads. The spine is 

cracked and starting to peel. There is minor foxing and staining present. 

 

40. Henri-Edouard Tresca. Traite Elementaire de Geometrie Descriptive, 1852. 1st Edition. Librairie De 

L. Hachette, Paris. Fair. $40. 

A first edition of Tresca’s work on descriptive geometry, being a branch that would allow for the 

representation of three-dimensional objects in two dimensions. Since its conception, this has proven to 

be invaluable for engineering, architecture, design and in art. The works of Albrecht Dürer were the 

earliest known to feature these types of geometrical figures. The second volume is full of geometrical 

illustrations and figures. Two volumes in octavo, 223+63 pages. Fair shape, with wear and rubbing noted 

at the corners and edges. Part of the spine has fallen off the main volume, with heavy wear at the joints. 

There is foxing and staining present throughout both volumes. 

 

41. Antoni Perezi. Institutiones Imperiales Erotematibus Distinctae, 1759. Ex Typographía Derbaix, 

Duaci. Fair. $25. 

A mid 18th century reprint of Perezi’s works on Justinian’s Body of Civil Law, and their applications into 

17th century society. Of Perez himself, he was a Spanish jurist and professor in Louvain, studying law in 

studied the right in Belgium and France, and was accepted into the pulpit of institutes in Leuven, around 

1619. Volume in 12mo, 642 pages + index. Fair shape, with the binding heavily worn and soft in several 



spots. The binding holds well, despite the cracked joints. There is minor foxing and staining present 

throughout.  

 

42. Unknown: Morale De Jésus-christ Et Des Apotres: Ou La Vie Et Les Instructions, and Le Phedon ou 

de L’immortalite de l’ame, 1850. Chez Victor Lecou, Paris. Good. $100. 

A mid 19th century set of the morals of Jesus Christ and his apostles, otherwise focusing on the life and 

instructions of Jesus Christ, taken from the New Testament. Also included is an additional text on The 

Immortality of the Soul. Worldcat records less than 8 copies of this edition in libraries. Three finely 

bound volumes in 16mo, 248+246+254 pages. Good shape, with chipping noted at the corners of the 

joints, and scuffing on the backs of the leather boards. There is little to no foxing present throughout. 

 

43. Charles-Constant Le Tellier. Nouvelle Geographie Elementaire divisee par lecons, 1812. Chez Le 

Prieur, Paris. Fair. $50. 

An early 19th century edition of Tellier’s Elementary Geography, divided by various geographic 

locations, countries, and continents. Four large folding maps present, including a view of the world, 

North America, Africa, and France. Volume in 12mo, 478 pages. Fair shape, with wear, scuffs, and 

staining on the boards. There is some chipping at the spine corners. There is some foxing and staining 

present throughout. 

 

44. Claude Joseph de Ferrière. Histoire du droit romain, 1734. 2nd Edition. Chez Saugrain, Paris. Good. 

$75. 

A scarce second edition of Ferriere’s history of Roman law, discussing its historic origin and evolution, 

the ways in which the body of civil law was produced, the usage of Roman Law in France, the universal 

reception it received, and the way it was studied. Finely bound volume in 12mo, 528 pages. Good shape, 

with wear and rubbing at the corners. The joints are slightly cracked, more so at the corners. There is 

little to no foxing or staining present. 

 

45. Cicéron, translated by Abbé D'Olivet. Pensees de Ciceron, 1805. Chez H. Barbou, Paris. Good. $30. 

An early 19th century edition on the thoughts of famed statesman and philosopher Cicero, translated by 

D’Oliver for educational purposes. Finely bound volume in 12mo, 333 pages. Good shape. 

 

46. Unknown. A Japanese Sketch Book, Late Edo/Early Meiji. Fair. $40. 

A 19th century sketchbook, dating from the late Edo/early Meiji eras. The book is profusely illustrated 

with various sketches and hand painted images, from plants, animals, designs, and more. Volume in 

12mo, 23 leaves. Fair shape, with the covers being worn, along with staining and worming present 

throughout, with the front cover heavily worn. 



 

47. Martin von Cochem. Der grosse wohlriechende Myrrhen-Garten, (1699?). Unknown. Fair. $100. 

An illustrated and late 17th century edition of Cochem’s Myrrehen-Garten, being a Dutch devotional text, 

filled with prayers for all major celebrations and feiertags of the year. From evening prayers, 

confessions, communion, pilgrimages, and more, there are a vast assortment of prayers present in this 

volume, including those for the Blessed Sacrament and High Sacrament. Unlike later editions in the 18th 

century, this edition is illustrated with seven full page religious woodcuts, on top of the front piece. The 

covers bear an interesting, yet uneven embossed binding, with a church on the front, and what appears 

to be a large building on the back cover. Collation on Worldcat does not seem to match this with any 

known editions, although the previous owner has penciled the date of 1699 on the front endpaper. 

Volume in octavo, 526 pages + index. Fair shape, with wear and rubbing noted on the bindings, more so 

at the spine. The embossed binding has almost been completely worn down on the back. There is some 

foxing present throughout, with minor tears on several pages. 

 

48. Madame de Maintenon. Lettres de Madame de Maintenon, 1753. Chez Deilleau. Good. $65. 

A mid 18th century printing of the supposed letters of Françoise d'Aubigné, Marquise de Maintenon, 

who was the second wife to Louis XIV of France. The letters have often fallen under question as to 

whether they were truly authentic, as the Madame de Maintenon never published them herself. Two 

volumes finely bound into one 12mo, 205+201 pages. Good shape, with wear and rubbing noted at the 

corners, as well along the edges. There is some chipping to the title on the spine. There is little to no 

foxing or staining present throughout.  

 

49. Laurence Hope. The Garden of Kama, 1912. William Heinemann, London. Good. $40. 

An early 20th century edition of Adela Florence Nicolson’s book of lyric poetry, the Garden of Hope, 

which was written under her pseudonym Laurence Hope. The poems were given as if they were 

translations of Indian poets by a male, as Nicolson believed the work would receive more attention as 

opposed to releasing it under her own name. The poetry is characteristic of Nicolson's poems, often 

using imagery and symbols from the poets of the North-West Frontier of India and the Sufi poets of 

Persia. The poems are typically about unrequited love and loss, typically ending in death following a 

series of unfortunate events. These poems made her one of the most popular poets of the Edwardian 

Era. Finely bound volume in octavo, 174 pages. Good shape, with minor scuffing and staining noted at 

the edges and boards, and some wear at the joints. The spine is partially peeling at the top. There is little 

to no foxing or staining present throughout. 

 

50. Laurence Hope. Stars of the Desert, 1913. William Heinemann, London. Good. $40. 

An early 20th century edition of Adela Florence Nicolson’s book of lyric poetry, Stars of the Desert, 

which was written under her pseudonym Laurence Hope. The poems were given as if they were 

translations of Indian poets by a male, as Nicolson believed the work would receive more attention as 



opposed to releasing it under her own name. The poetry is characteristic of Nicolson's poems, often 

using imagery and symbols from the poets of the North-West Frontier of India and the Sufi poets of 

Persia. The poems are typically about unrequited love and loss, typically ending in death following a 

series of unfortunate events. These poems made her one of the most popular poets of the Edwardian 

Era. Finely bound volume in octavo, 152 pages. Good shape, with minor scuffing and staining noted at 

the edges and boards, and wear at the joints, with the top part of the front board starting to detach. 

There is very minor chipping at the spine. There is little to no foxing or staining present throughout. 

 

51. Anthony Trollope. J.E. Millais. Phineas Finn, The Irish Member, 1869. 1st Edition. Virtue and Co, 

London. Fair. $100. 

A first edition of Trollope’s Phineas Finn, being the being the second work in the Palliser series. The tale 

deals with British parliamentary politics of the mid 19th century, including that of voting reforms, as well 

as Finn’s romantic flings with various women of wealth, in a means to secure his financial success. There 

are 20 woodcut illustrations by J.E. Millais. Volume in octavo, 320+328 pages. Fair shape, with heavy 

wear and peeling to the spine of volume one, with heavy wear to the joints, with the boards just holding 

on. There is little to no foxing or staining present. 

 

52. Alfonso Maria de Liguori. Instruzione e pratica per li 

confessor, 1822. Volume I. Remondini, Bassano del 

Grappa. Very Good. $40. 

An early 19th century edition of Bishop Liguori’s Education 

and Practice for Confessors, being the first volume of three. 

Being one of the most widely read Catholic authors in 

history, Liguori was canonized in 1839, and is also regarded 

as the patron saint of confessors. Half vellum volume in 

12mo, (XXXVI)+561 pages. Very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear on the boards. There is very minor foxing 

and staining throughout.  

 

 

52. Various. Quelques pieux souvenirs d'un récent passé, 20th Century. Paris. Good. $20. 

A collection of high-quality facsimiles of various documents from the First World War, consisting of 

important orders and communiques. The facsimiles are tipped to each leaf. There is a lovely embossed 

illustration on the front and back covers. Large brochure in folio, 10 unnumbered leaves, and nine 

facsimiles. Good shape, with minor wear on the covers, as well as minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

54. Junius. The Letter of Junius - Complete in one Volume, 1788. London. Fair. $25. 



A late 18th century edition of the Letters of Junius, being a collection of private and open letters, which 

were critical of the government of King George III. This collection was penned under the pseudonym 

Junius, whose true identity has never been discovered. Volume in octavo, 394 pages. Fair shape, with 

heavy wear and rubbing to the boards, with the front board only hanging on by several threads. There is 

minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

55. Victor Hugo. The Partially Collected Works of Victor Hugo, Early 20th century. J. Hetzel & Co, Paris. 

Good. $60. 

A partial set of the Collected Works of Victor Hugo, containing his tragic drama Ruy Blas, the fun and 

whimsical travel guide Le Rhin, Hernani, two of three volumes from his potetical collection La Legende 

des siècle, and two other poetical collections, being Les Rayons et les Ombres and Les Chants du 

crepuscule. This would be an undated edition from J. Hetzel and Co, though likely an early 20th century 

edition. Nine red volumes in 12mo, 207+209+246+199+278+228+191+290+262 pages 

 

56. Alain René Le Sage. La Valise Trouvee, 1779. J. E. Dufour & Ph. Roux, Maestricht. Fair. $40. 

A late 18th century copy of Le Sage’s Found Suitcase, bound with his novel A Day's Work of the Fates, 

and comedic work The Philosopher Jeweler. Le Sage was a prolific author, well known for his tale The 

Devil Upon Two Sticks, following the demon king Asmodeus. Only two of the four engravings are 

present, with the two full page engravings from Une Journee Des Parques lacking. Volume in 12mo, 369 

pages. Fair shape, with scuffing and wear to the boards, and heavy wear to the spine. There is little to no 

foxing or staining throughout.  

 

57. Willem Hendrik Nieupoort. Explication Abregee Des Coutumes Et Ceremonies, 1790. J. Barbou, 

Paris. Very Good. $50. 

A late 18th century edition of Dutch historian Neupoort’s Abridged Explanation of the Customs and 

Ceremonies Observed Among the Ancient Romans, to facilitate the intelligence of the ancient authors. 

Finely bound volume in 12mo, (XVI)+376 pages. Very good shape, with minor wear and rubbing at the 

corners, and minor wear at the joints. There is minor foxing and straining throughout. The gilt spine 

shines brightly. 

 

58. Unknown. A Pilgrim's Guide to the Saigoku Kannon, Taisho Era, Early 20th Century. Unknown. Very 

Good. $30. 

An early 20th century guide to the Saigoku Kannon Pilgramage, being a pilgrimage of the thirty-three 

Buddhist temples located throughout the Kansai region, similar to the Shokuku Pilgramage. Additionally, 

there are three more temples known as bangai. In each temple is the principle image of Kannon, known 

as the Bodhisattva of Compassion to Western audiences. The guide begins with an illustration of a 

Bodhisattva, and a map of the pilgrimage. Volume in accordion style orihon, 48 double sided pages. Very 



good shape, with minor wear and rubbing at the edges and corners. There is minor foxing and staining 

present, with a minor tear on one page. 

 

59. Stéphanie-Louise de Bourbon-Conti. Mémoires historiques de Stéphanie-Louise de Bourbon-Conti, 

1798. l'auteur, Floréal. Fair. $60. 

A signed first edition of the Historical Memoirs of Stephanie-Louise de Boubon-Conti, who claimed to be 

the illegitimate lovechild to Louis Francois, Prince of Conti, and Louise-Jeanne de Durfot, duchess of 

Mazarin. While never openly confirmed, she nonetheless received a pension from Louis XVI in 1788, 

additionally receiving permissions from the revolutionary tribunal to visit Marie-Therese Charlotte of 

France in 1795, the only surviving child of Louis XVI and Marie Antoinette. The memoir begins with her 

childhood under Louis XV’s reign and ending with the French revolution. There are several interested 

anecdotes and obscure details in history. De Bourbon-Conti’s ink signature is facing across from the title 

page. Volume in octavo, 207 pages. Fair shape, with wear and rubbing on the boards, with heavy wear 

and softening at the corners. There is heavy joint wear and some chipping at the spine. There is little to 

no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

60. Isabella Mary Beeton. Mrs. Beeton's Every-Day Cookery and Housekeeping Book: Comprising 

Instructions for Mistress and Servants, and a Collection of Over Sixteen Hundred and Fifty Practical 

Receipts. With Numerous Wood-Engravings and One Hundred and Forty-Two Coloured Figures, 

Showing the Proper Mode of Sending Dishes to Table, late 19th century. Ward, Lock & Co Limited, 

London. Good. $100 

An undated edition of Isabella Mary Beeton’s Dictionary of Everyday Cookery, being a late 19th century 

printing of her original cookbook of various recipes, from mouth-watering classic desserts, to savory 

meat dishes and more. Four double page full colour plates showing 104 dishes, with numerous 

illustrations within the text. Volume in octavo, 404 pages. Good shape, with some wear and staining 

noted on the boards and joints. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout the volume, except for 

the first and last pages. 

 

61. Benigne Lordelot. La Decouverte des Mistères du Palais, ou il est traite des parties en general, 

intendans des grandes maisons, procureuers, avocats, notaires & huissiers, &c, 1694. 2nd Edition. 

Michel Brunet, Paris. Good. $100 

The second edition of Lordelot’s mysteries of the Palais, treated into several parts, focusing on the 

various stewards of the great houses, lawyers, notaries, bailiffs, and more. Fnely bound volume in 12mo, 

(15)+376 pages. Good shape, with wear and rubbing noted at the corners and joints. There is chipping at 

the joints, and several small holes noted on the boards. There is very minor foxing and staining present. 

 

62. Thomas Babington Macaulay. Lord Macaulay's Essays and Lays of Ancient Rome, 1890. Longmans, 

Green, and Co, London. Very Good. $75 



A finely bound prize binding of Macaulay’s famous essays and lay of Ancient Rome. From Francis Bacon 

to Machiavelli, several notable figures are evaluated and discussed at length. Finely bound volume in 

octavo, 923 pages. Very good shape with very little rubbing or wear noted on the immaculate binding. 

There is virtually no foxing or staining present. 

 

63. Henry George Bohn. A Dictionary of Quotations from the English Poets, 1884. Fourth Edition. G. 

Bell & Sons, London. Very Good. $75 

A finely bound prize binding of Bohn’s Dictionary of Quotations from the English Poets, featuring a large 

terminology featuring different quotations and lines from various English poets. From Lord Byron to 

John Milton, Longfellow, and more, many popular poets are referenced within. Finely bound volume in 

octavo, 715 pages. Very good shape with very little rubbing or wear noted on the immaculate binding. 

There is virtually no foxing or staining present. 

 

64. Louis Racine. La Religion, poeme par M. Racine, de l' Académie Royale des Inscriptions & Belles-

Lettres. Cinquième édition, revûe & augmentée, 1747. Chez Desaint & Saillant, Libraires, A Paris. Good. 

$50 

The 5th edition of Racine’s most important poem, La Religion, in which he was careful to avoid any 

inspirational words of Jansenism, was published in 1742. His first major poem La Grace, originally 

published in 1722, was harshly scrutinized for its Jansenist inspiration by the Archbishop of Aix, who was 

chief minister to Louis XV. Due to this, Racine lost his chance at admission to the Académie Française, 

which could have elevated his career and prestige.  Finely bound volume in small 12mo, 

XXXIV+240+(2)+XVIII+75+(3) pages. Good shape with wear and heavier rubbing noted at the corners and 

joints. There is little to no foxing or staining. 

 

65. Jean de La Fontaine. Fables De La Fontaine, 1787. Tome 

Premier. Didot L'Aîné, Paris. Good. $60 

A pocket edition of Jean de La Fontaine’s Fables, being the 

first of two volumes. Finely bound volume in 16mo, 

CXV+167 pages. Good shape with little wear noted at the 

corners and joints, although there is some peeling noted on 

the front cover. There is little to no foxing or staining. 
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